Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
In each of the last 5 calendar years and in the year to date (reporting each year separately):

a) How many complaints has the Council received in respect of properties where one potential response to the complaint would be the issue of a section 215 notice or the issue of a warning letter prior to the issue of a section 215 notice
b) How many warning letters were the Council minded to issue
c) How many warning letters were issued
d) How many section 215 notices has the Council issued
e) Of those section 215 notices issued, how many have been appealed
f) What is the current status of the section 215 notices issued (resolved/outstanding/appealed/ etc)
g) What is the Councils budget in respect of section 215 notices for each year and what was the expenditure actually incurred for each year
h) How many days of officer’s time has been taken up considering and dealing with section 215 notices and consideration of matters where a section 215 notice may be an appropriate response
ANSWER:  Please see table below for the above information.
	
	2015
	2014 
	2013
	2012
	2011
	2010

	a) Complaints received
	28
	65
	51
	68
	53
	44

	b) Warning letters minded to issue
	22
	35
	36
	54
	33
	127

	c) Warning letters issued
	22
	35
	36
	54
	33
	127

	d) Notices issued
	6
	9
	9
	18
	10
	55

	e) Appeals received
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	f) Current status s215 notices issued
	All complied with
	7 complied with
	All complied with
	17 complied with
	All complied with
	All complied with

	
	
	2 outstanding
	
	1 outstanding
	
	

	g) and h) Expenditure incurred & officer time
	Data not recorded separately
	Data not recorded separately
	Data not recorded separately
	Data not recorded separately
	Data not recorded separately
	Data not recorded separately


The Council does not hold information for g) & h) separately.  Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
i) Was the issue of section 215 notices subject to the Scheme of Delegation for each of those years, and if so, to whom was the power to issue section 215 notices delegated
Decisions on section 215 notices subject to the Scheme of Delegation and decisions taken by Team Leader/ Head of Planning

j) Has the Council at any time in committee or sub-committee debated or considered its policy on section 215 notices and could you provide copies of any minutes where a section 215 notice is mentioned
No

Please provide a copy of the Council’s currently agreed policy on section 215 notices and the date and copies of the minutes of the meeting where this policy was adopted.
The City Council follow the guidance in Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Section 215 Best Practice Guidance that can be accessed by visiting link below:

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/11491/319798.pdf
For your information this letter constitutes a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because an exemption under Section 21 of the Act is being applied, namely the information is accessible by other means, e.g. as it is already in the public domain.
Please provide a copy of the Planning Enforcement register for each of the last five calendar years and the year to date.
Please click on the following link to our Planning Enforcement Register and click on Enforcements Search and under the search fields click ‘search’ for a list:- 

http://rcweb.leicester.gov.uk/planning/onlinequery/EnforcementSearch.aspx
For your information this letter constitutes a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because an exemption under Section 21 of the Act is being applied, namely the information is accessible by other means, e.g. the Council Website.
The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use, or for journalistic purposes. If the information is a dataset (which does not relate to the environment), you may also use the information for commercial re-use under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance Manager
Information Governance 

Leicester City Council
1st Floor, 16 New Walk
Leicester, LE1 6UB
E-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response.  Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council’s absolute discretion.

You may also seek independent advice from the Information Commissioner at: 

Information Commissioner's Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow SK9 5AF 

Telephone: 01625 545 700 

www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk 
Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider requests until the internal appeals process of the Council has been exhausted.  You are therefore advised to appeal to the Information Governance Manager before contacting the Commissioner.

